

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

No. 21-1015

---

**JAMES A. STOGDILL, MATHEW D. JOHNSON and  
KIRK E. YENTES,**  
Plaintiffs,  
**CHRISTOPHER DETERMAN and ALESHA SMITH,**  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**CITY OF WINDSOR HEIGHTS, IOWA, and  
MUNICIPAL COLLECTIONS OF AMERICA, INC.**  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT  
OF POLK COUNTY  
NO. CVCV059435

HON. HEATHER LAUBER (MOTION TO DISMISS, FIRST MOTION  
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT), HON. CELESTE GOGERTY  
(SECOND MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT), JUDGES

---

**FINAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

JAMES C. LAREW  
DEBORAH SVEC-CARSTENS  
CLAIRE M. DIALLO  
Larew Law Office  
504 E. Bloomington Street  
Iowa City, Iowa 52245  
Ph: (319) 337-7079  
Fax: (319) 337-7082  
Email: James.Larew@LarewLawOffice.com  
Email: Deborah.Svec-Carstens@LarewLawOffice.com  
Email: Claire.Diallo@LarewLawOffice.com  
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
A. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	10
B. COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	15
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE DATE OF INJURY FOR PURPOSES OF IOWA CODE SECTION 670.5 WAS THE DATE THE ATE NOTICE OF VIOLATION WAS ISSUED, RATHER THAN THE DATE PLAINTIFFS WERE DEPRIVED OF THEIR PROPERTY.....	25
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error .....	25
B. Argument.....	26
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF SMITH’S DUE PROCESS CLAIM.....	43
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error.....	43
B. Argument.....	43

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF DETERMAN’S CLAIMS ON THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AND THAT THE CITY’S ATE ORDINANCE WAS AN UNLAWFUL PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX .....	51
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error .....	51
B. Argument.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	58
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF FILING/SERVICE .....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

### CASES

<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2019).....	42
<i>Auto Club of Mo. v. St. Louis</i> , 334 S.W.2d 355 (Mo. 1960) .....	55
<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 750 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2008) .....	36
<i>Behm v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 922 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowers v. Polk Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002).....	43, 50
<i>Citizens for Responsible Choices v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 686 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2004).....	31
<i>City of Davenport v. Seymour</i> , 755 N.W.2d 538 (Iowa 2008) .....	37
<i>Goodell v. Humboldt County</i> , 575 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1998) .....	37
<i>Hancock v. City Council of Davenport</i> , 392 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 1986) .....	46, 50
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distribution v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2012).....	31
<i>Higbee v. Walsh</i> , 229 Iowa 408, 421, 294 N.W. 597 (1940).....	39
<i>Home Builders Ass'n v. City of W. Des Moines</i> , 644 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 2002) .....	55
<i>Iowa Citizens for Cmty. Improvement &amp; Food &amp; Water Watch v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 2021).....	32
<i>Iowa DOT v. Iowa Dist. Court</i> , 587 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 1998).....	28
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	44, 47
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Wells Dairy, Inc.</i> , 752 N.W.2d 430 (Iowa 2008) .....	30

<i>Rathje v. Mercy Hosp.</i> , 745 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 2008) .....	54
<i>Slaughter v. Des Moines Univ. Coll. of Osteopathic Med.</i> , 925 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 2019) .....	25, 51
<i>Stevens v. Iowa Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 728 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2007) .....	25, 50
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019) .....	26, 28
<i>Weizberg v. City of Des Moines</i> , 923 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2018) .....	57
<i>Wesselink v. State Dep't of Health</i> , 248 Iowa 639, 80 N.W.2d 484, 486-87 (1957) .....	31

## CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Iowa Constitution, Article I, section 9 .....	42
Iowa Code § 670.2 .....	26
Iowa Code § 670.5 .....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 364.1 .....	37
Iowa Code § 364.3 .....	54
Iowa Code § 364.22 .....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 8A.504 (2018) (now Iowa Code § 421.65 (2021)) .....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 602.6101 .....	24, 36, 38, 47
Iowa Code § 614.1(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code chapter 17A .....	13, 43-44

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa Administrative Code r. 11—40.4 .....	44
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.262 .....	13
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.263 .....	13
Windsor Heights Code of Ordinance § 4.01 .....	36, 39
Windsor Heights Code of Ordinances § 60.02.08 .....	11, 16-17
Fiscal Note, SF343 (Automated Traffic Law Enforcement Ban), February 27, 2019, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publications/FN/1038490.pdf">https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publications/FN/1038490.pdf</a> (accessed November 17, 2021) .....	55
